

Objection Deadline: January 31, 2017
Reply Deadline: February 10, 2017 at 4:00 p.m.
Hearing Date and Time: February 14, 2017 at 10:00 a.m.

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
IMMIGON'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(iv)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Term Loan	3
1. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Is A Lender Of Record Under The Term Loan Agreement.....	4
2. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Consented To NY Jurisdiction In The Term Loan Agreement	5
3. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Entered Into A Transaction In New York Governed By New York Law	6
4. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Reviewed The Dip Order Before Receiving Payment	7
5. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Monitored The Term Loan In New York After Payoff And Was Aware Of The Complaint In This Action	8
B. Service On OEVAG.....	9
1. The First Letter Rogatory Request.....	9
2. The Second Letter Rogatory Request	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT HAS SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER IMMIGON	12
A. Applicable Legal Standards	13
B. Immigon’s Predecessor OEVAG Consented To Jurisdiction Under The Term Loan Agreement And The DIP Order	15
C. Minimum Contacts Exist Regardless Of Consent	16
D. Subjecting Immigon To Personal Jurisdiction Satisfies Due Process	19

II. SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS APPROPRIATE.....21

A. Service Within Four Months Of The Granting Of The Second Request
Was Reasonable22

B. The AAT Was Diligent Throughout The Process.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Bank</i> , 989 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13, 18
<i>Al Rusaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 2016 WL 6837930, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 07834 (N.Y. Nov. 22, 2016).....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-02559, 2016 WL 613571 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2016).....	24
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , No. 04-cv-9201(GEL), 2006 WL 587342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2006)	13
<i>Baker Hughes Inc. v. Homa</i> , No. H-11-3757, 2012 WL 1551727 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2012).....	25
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Blumenberg</i> , No. 97-cv-7167, 2004 WL 1110419 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2004).....	22
<i>Cedar Petrochems., Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chem. Co., LTD.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3972 (LTS)(JCF), 2009 WL 666780 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2009).....	19
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Colson Servs. Corp. v. the Bank of Baltimore</i> , 712 F. Supp. 28 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>Creditcorp Int’l., Inc. v. N. Am. Bank and Trust Co.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 6600 (PNL), 1991 WL 150616 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 31, 1991)	13
<i>Cryson/Montenay Energy Co. v. E & C Trading Ltd. (In re Cryson/Montenay Energy Co.)</i> , 166 B.R. 546 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	18

<i>Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc. v. Mont. Bd. Of Inv.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006).....	17
<i>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	14
<i>Hollins v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Itel Container Int’l Corp. v. Alantrafik Express Serv., Ltd.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>Jacobs v. Terpitz (In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP)</i> , 522 B.R. 464 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16
<i>King Cnt’y Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 15, 2008)	8
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL (Licci IV)</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>New Moon Shipping Co., Ltd. v. MAN B&W Diesel AG</i> , 121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Arcapita Bank B.S.C. (c) et al. v. Bahrain Islamic Bank</i> , 549 B.R. 56 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Picard v. Chais et al. (In re Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 17
<i>Picard v. Cohmad Secs. Corp. (In re Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC)</i> , 418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	17

<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000 (Verbund-Austrian Hydro Power AG),</i> No. MDL 1428 SAS, 2003 WL 1807148 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2003)	25
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000 (Waagner-Biro Binder AG et al.),</i> No. MDL 1428 SAS, 2003 WL 21659368 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2003)	21
<i>Sledziejowski v. MyPlace Dev. SP Z.O.O. (In re Sledziejowski),</i> Adv. No. 15-08207 (SHL), 2016 WL 6155929 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016)	18
<i>Stone v. Ranbaxy Pharm., Inc.,</i> No. JFM-10-cv-08816, 2011 WL 2462654 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011)	22
<i>Sunward Elec. Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Zapata v. City of New York,</i> 502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-920.....	18
Other Authorities	
CPLR § 302(a)(1)	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P 4(f)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	22
